
6.4.2 Funds / Grants received from government bodies/non-government  during the last five 

years for development and maintenance of infrastructure (not covered under Criteria III and V 

)  (INR in Lakhs)   

Year 

Name of the non-
government 

funding agencies/ 
individuals 

Purpose of 
the Grant 

Funds/ 
Grants 

received 
(INR in 
lakhs) 

Link to Audited Statement 
of Accounts reflecting the 

receipts 

2019 DST FIST 63 Lakhs Attached below 

2019 UGC SAP 120 Lakhs Attached below 
 



Nc SR+SILSI-ö3V2015(C)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY

R O DiVis10N

ORDER

New Delhi -l

•12th

Subject Financial assistance (I rnstaÆrnent) to the cf Sc'ences IJnwersty of F'\ashmrr
FIST

partial modification of' this Department s sanct:on letter ot even nil) üated May 21) 16 para no 1 maysubstituted Wlth

Sanction of the President IS hereby accorded to the Implementation of the aforesaid project at a total cost of Rs.
(Rupees One crore only) for 5 at the Depart.noent of Sciences IJrmvers'ty of Kashnmr Snnac;ar

(J&K) The details of this are guen beiow

To augment the post-graduate teaching and research facilities in the Department
Capital Assets:Rs. 105.0 L
E-Rs. 80.01- [ i) RT-PCR, ii) Microscope, iii) ELISA Reader, iv) Deep Freezers [-200C and -800C (01 each), v) Rotary

Evaporator, vi) Refrigerator Centrifuge, vii) C02 Incubator, viii) Spectrofluorometer, ix)
Spectrophotometer, x) Incubator shaker, arjd xi) Western Blot set up]

IF-Rs. L [Books-Rs. 5.0 L and Renovation of Lab-Rs. 5.0 L]

General Components: Rs.
Rs. •10.00 L

Total : Rs. 100.00 Lakh

2 The remaining contents nf the earlier sanction order would unchanged

Scientist 'C)

? bhattachary•valitTiÆ {r

CODY forwalTjed Information and necessary action to

Pay 8 Accounts Officer Department of Science Technology
Cash Section (With two soare copies )

Registrar

Srinagar-190006

Head
Department of Pharmaceutical Sciences
IJmvers!ty of Kashnmr

90006

New Delim -

2

4

5

6

9

Office of the Director & Audit Sctent;fic Department AGCR 81dg
•Dffuc.•eof Account Generac S(inagav

CoA' IFD DST, New Deihl
Head R& D (Infrastructure), DST New Delhi
Sanction Folder

3rd IP Estate New Delhi -110002

(A, Bffatta'chæy ,



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
lviiNlSTRY QF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY

OF .$CJENCE & TECHNOLOGY
R O (infrastructure) DIVISION

c
/ '

O DER

Ter.hnology L-'nawan
New Mehrauii Road
New Delhi ..110D16

30thMay, 201€

Subject: Fil'ianciaj assist.allce installment) to Ille Department Of Pharmaceutical Sciences, University of Kashfflir.

Srinagal<90006. (J&K) under FIST Program

Sanclion of the Presider)t IS hereby accorded to the innplernefitat;üil Of the aforesaid project at a total cost of Rs.
.01) 001000/- for b at the Department of Pharrnaceutical Sciences, University, of
Zhrnir. Srinagar-1 90006, (J&K) The details of thiq are given below.

To augment the post-graduate teaching and research facilities in the Department
Capital Assets:Rs, 105.0 L

E-Rs. 60.0L [ i) RT-PCR, ii) Microscope, iii) ELISA Reader, iv) Deep Freezers [-200C and -800C (01 each), v)
Rdtary Evaporator, vi) Refrigerator Certrifuge, vii) C02 Incubator, viii) Spectrofluorometer, ix)

Spectrophotometer, x) lncübator shake', 2nd xi) Western Blot set up]
(.y IF—Rs. •10.0 5.0 L and Renovation of Lan-Rs. 0.0 LJ

Genen-CQJUPQnents: Rs. IO.OL
M-¯iRs.10.00 L

Total : Rs. 100.00 Lakh

Sanction of the. P! esident is alsc accorcied to the cetease of Rs. 63 00 000/- (F'J_L22QSixty three lakh only) to

toe ßeqistrar. of.Kashmir. ( 33T Program as a 1st installment of the grant in
Gi assecec;• for f.h€ rnaxi'11Ltm cost of the aforesaid Equipment including (9 4%)

CÄlStC)ln t)uly & 'Jtli€:r duties under the 'EquiprnenL'. of the installment grant released now would he
Rs. 60.0 lakh for procurennent of p.lentioned above ([Equipments of Oriqin to

h!tguirecl FE shot!!!] riot illtlucle any comprehensive Maintenance charges during
progessl & Infrastructure Facilities—Rs. 3.0 lakh [Books-I.O L and Renovation of Lab- Rs. 2.0 L (i)
old lab counter work including attache!' ti.les/plaster/reinforcement. Drovidinq & fixing aluminuiTi

fß?!_docus. windows ventilators & partitions extruded. vitrified tile in floorinq, ceramic tile daclo,

Disnn;uuthnq Br)gk Dispose, repairing new openinq for door & P&F new door
lab countert removinq cir_y. or oil bound distemper, water prrofing cement paint,

white cenlent based witli synthetic etc.).

Jhe Departugnt/Colleqe/tnstitute witl the expenditure within the sanctioned amount
in gase of an_y_ expectecl excess expenciiture. The is requested to utilize the released funds in first one

-rhe Department of Pharmaceutica) Scenc.es of Kashmir, Srinagar-190005, (J&K), shali implemervt
project Dn FIST Program wilh the alid Conditions' already agreed by the University. Further, as

per Rule i of ,rævisev-: OFRE accounts Of this Projec;'. Grants at Grantee Organization shall be made available for

Inspection the sanctioning authority/ audit where ever is called upon to do so.

-There -is SEIUC on this Project in PFMS also. This is the first release Q!
. has

.vith this sanction 01 cler.
so no previous UC is attached

'

e I', IJtl\ization Certificat and an audited Staternem ofThe will furnish to

Eix•pe.tdirure oertainuv.; to lhe grant inunediately; eftel end each financial year

•rhe gtar.t being; released subject to the
' 8, C:y-jclitions' of the Program being agreed to by. the

Srinagar„19000ö. (J8K). TheKashmir,Cyepaltmer,t of Ph3.e Sciences,
w•jl; Inainta:n separate aacilt€.'vi a, :tnutlts and would Reep whole of the grant in 3 hank

earning intere*i, lhe interest earned should to tile DST. The int?rest earned win be treated as
'...sni the erant



-2-

•

expenditure involved is to be debited to

[Degnancl No 77-Department of Science & Technology;
"3425" •Other Scientific Research (Major Head),
60-0the:s (Sl.lh-Majnr Head):
60.200-Assistance to other Scientific Bocjies (Minor Head);
25—Research & Development Support
25.01—Grants for Research & Development Support
25.01.35—Grants for creation of capital assets for the year 2016-2017(Plan)

The above release is made under
•

Scheme.

The amount of Rs. (Rupees Sixty three lakh only) wili be disbursed to the Registrar, University8.

of Kashmir. Srinactarr190006t in its Alc No. CD0007010100000006, IFSC Code JAKAONASEEM with The
JAMMU AND KASHMIR BANK LTD, University Campus, HAZRATBAL, SRINAGAR-190015.

The sanction issues under the powers delegated to the Ministries and with the concurrence of the Integrated9

lance Division, Department of Science & Technology vide their C Dy.No. 986 IIFD/2016-2017 dated. 25.05.2016

The sanction order is entered vide FIST Sl No dated. O q, 06 .2016 in the register of grants.

(+ßhattaeh• a)
Scientist D'

Email:

Copy ror ini0ilTiaticjn necesöä.-y

.1

3
4

5.

6.
7.

9
10

Pey & Accounts Officer. Department of Scienre Technology. New Delhi 1 10 016.
Cash Section (with two spare copies).
fR12gSstrar, University of Kashmir, Srinagar-1900ü6, (J&K).
I-lead. Department of Pharmæceutica\ Sclerites, IJflivetsity of Kashmir, Srinagar-190006, (J&K) (Pl. Note the
New Project No.) In case the sanctioned amount transis:rred under this sanction is not received by the P.l within
15 days from the date of issue of the sanction, the Pl. may intimate the fact with details of the IFD Diary No. &
Date to the Joint Secretary and Financial Adviser at the e-mail address fio.adv dst.dbt@qmail.com for looking
into the matter and resolving it

Office of the Director & Audit, Scientific Department, AGCR Bldg., 3rd Floor, IP Estate, New Delhi -110002.
Office of Account General, J&K, Srinagar.
FIST -Secretariat,

CoA / IFD, OST, New Delhi.
Head, R & C) (Infrastructure), DST New Dell'll
Sanction Folder.

Aßhattach y
Scientist' 'D'

Email:



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
R & D (Infrastructure) DIVISION

ORDER

Technology Bh
New Mehrauli R

New Delhi -110

12thJune, 2

Subject: Financial assistance (1 s! installment) to the Department of Pharmaceutical Sciences. University of Kashmir, Srinaga
190006, (J&K) under FIST Program.

In partial modification of this Department's sanction letter of even no. dated 30thMay, 2016 para no. 1 may please&
bstituted with:

Sanction of the President is hereby accorded to the implementation of the aforesaid project at a total cost of

{Rupees One crore only) for 5 years at the Department of Pharmaceutical Sciences, University of Kashmir, Srinaga
190006, (J&K) The details of this are given below:

To augment the post-graduate teaching and research facilities in the Department
Capital Assets:Rs. 105.0 L
E—Rs, RT.PCR, ii) Microscope, iii) ELISA Reader, iv) DeepFreezers [-2000 and -800C (01 each), v)lRotary

Evaporator, vi)RefrigeratorCentrifuge, vii) C02 Incubator, .viii) Spectrofluorometer, bc)

Spectrophotometer, x) Incubator shaker, and xi) Western Blot set up]
IF—Rs. 10.0 L [Books-Rs. 5.0 L and Renovation of Lab-Rs. 5.0 L]

General Components: Rs. 10.0L
M- Rs. 10.00 L
Total : Rs. 100.00 Lakh

2 The remairling contents of the earlier sanction order would remajn unchanged.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to.

attaena yaj
Scientist 'D'

Email: a.bhattacharvva@nic.ir

110 016.1
2.

3

4.

5.
6
7
8,

9,

10

Pay & Accounts Officer, Department of Science & Technology, New Delhi -

Cash Section (with two spare copies).

Registrar,

University of Kashmir,
Srinagpv-190006,
(J&K).

Head,
Department of Pharmaceutical Sciences,
University of Kashmir,
Srinagar-190006,

Office of the Director & Audit, Scientific Department, AGCR Bldg. 3rd Floor, IP Estate, New Delhi -110002.
Office of Account General, J&K, Srinagar
FIST-Secretariat.
CoA / IFD, DST, New Delhi.
Head, R & D (Infrastructure), DST New Delhi.
Sanction Folder.

Sciv
Email:







































Utilization certificate
FORM GFR 19-A

For the period from 01.04.2018 To 31.03.2021

Ceftified that the grant of (Rupees Thirty One Lakh Only) was sanctioned by the

niversity Grants Commission in favour ofCoordinator SAP under Special AssistanceDSR-II implemented

by Department ofPharmaceutical Science, University of Kashmir vide UGC letter No. F.3-15/2018/DSR-

II(SAP-II) Dated 23-04-2018 and Rs. (Rupees Eight Lakh Fifty Thousand only) was

released during the year 2018-19 and Rs. Nil on account of unspent balance of the previous year, and Rs.

19,225.00 earned /accrued as interest from bank, a sum of Rs.3,00,698.00 (Rupees Three Lakh Six

Aundred & Ninety Eight Only) has been utilized for the purpose for which it was sanctioned and that the

balance of Rs.5,68,527.00 ( Rupees Five Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand Five Hundred & Twenty Seven

Only) remains unutilized at the end of the period.

Certified that we have satisfied ourselves that the conditions on which the grant-in-aid was sanctioned

have been duly fulfilled and that we have exercised the following checks to see that the money was
actually utilized for the purpose for which it was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised/ Verification
l. All Usual Audit Checks

1)

SA Coordinator

REG'STRAR

DIRECTO Fl ANCE

Chief
counts OfficerThe U iv reity c.f

HEAD OFD RTMENT CHARTERED OUNT



1

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE PERI

Project/Scheme : "Special Assistance Programme DSR-II"

Name of Funding Agency:Universutry Grants Commission, New Delhi
Name of Implementing Agency: Department of Pharmaceutical Science ,University of Kashmir
CoordinatorSAP : Prof. LA Bhat

Sanction Letter No: 17.3-15/2018/DSR-11(SAP-11) Dated; 23-04-2018

Amount Sanctioned: (Rupees Thirty One Lakh Only)

)4-2018 to 31-03-2021

Ex enditure Incurred

2nd Year
(2019-20)

8

Unspent
Bala

S.No

2

3

4

3

4

5

6

6

6

7

Sanctioned Heads

2

Contingency

Chemical
Travel
Visitin Fellow
Seminar (3)

Hiring the services

Adviso Committee
Books & Journals

Pro•ect Fellow
Interest earned / accrued

Total

Amount
sanctioned

3

Actual

Grant
Released

4

50,000.00
50,000.00

30,000.00

60,000.00
50,000.00

850,000.00

Interest earned
/accrued

5

19,225.00

19,225.00

R

Total Amount
Available for

Expenditure

4+5

50,000.00

50,000.00

30,000.00

60,000.00

50,000.00

19,225.00

rar

1st Year
(2018-19)

7

96,699.00

46,945.00

3rd Year
(2020-21)

9

Total

Expenditure
Incurred

I — '7.1-8+9

96,699.00

157,054.00

46,945.00

Remarks

12

3,301.00

2,946.00

50,000.00

30,000.00

3.055.00

19,225.00

réd Accountant909rdÜnptoi•SÅr

Dated : 25-10-2021

Place : Srinagar

Director r a e Head ofDe rtment Ch
Chief c ount$ Officer"file U iv sits cf Kasbü*lv

rizagar
















